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a ~ l ~ out in an e ~ intJ:cKfuction· (ji tilts' • -Walk ~
ditioua DWlner because we depmu'd'so SyStem,,· at t~~ intet tioititlat ii muen,. . ~ t e~ e ~pl~ 'fOr lalnL."lg If SOy what are the' details i~
the revenues fC)i" tilt!· State and' also .' seebig to 'it that 'the tax-payers are not harassed in any way?

. ,

MR. SPEAKER: What about the
~  people?

S~ sAWAI SINGH SISODIA:
Sir, ·the hone Member' is a . seniOr Member of the HOuse and whatever he has suggested will be taken in to account. -

Walk tbro1llb IYstem at internatioaal airports

·819. SHRI JANARDHANA roo-
.JARY: Will the Mini:;ter or FINANCE be pleased to state:

<a> 'whether Government have introduced "Walk Through Snern" at at the' CoU!1ltry's international airports; and

(b) if'so, what steps Government propose to take to check smuggling?

THE ;MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY : OF FINANCE
(SHRl SAWAI SINGH SISODIA):
(a) ''Walk Thro\l,h System" has ~ l iritrOaucM in the' Green Channel for the speedy clearance of tourists and passenge'l's who have no dutiable goods or who have nothing to declare to the customs.

(b) With a view to preventing the abuse of the ."stem and to ~ in smuggling there will· be a selective percentage -check of the passengers.
Other measures, such as closer supervision, better intelligence and surveillance arran'gements have also bee.n adopted.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
Sir, may I know' from the hon. Miriis-
ter the steps t~n to strengthen the De!Partment's machilnery after the

SHRt SAWAI SINGH SisODIA: I have just now:' read the ~a ~

which' the Department· proposes to take and the details have also been given.

SHRI JANA-flDHANA POOJARY:
What steps have been taken to update the facilities at the air port and may I also know ....

MR. SPEAKER: That does not flow from this questioo.

SHR! JANAlIDHANAPOOJ'ARY:
Has the Governmeat· accepted: the re •
commendations of the Committee appointed in 1973 regarding the airport faciliUes?

SHRI 'SAWAI SINGH SISODIA:
There' was no Committee appol.nted in 1973. A Committee was appointed in 19711 and all the recommendations of the Committee have been taken care of.

. • 360. tit' f.t(I'W fft( : ....
1114 f.... 1iefr tI'( il 1~ ctfr !i'ff C i ~ fi5 :

~) Cf7n' ~ l n1  ",
ap~4  it; ~ 4 1 1  if ~ a ~  19'8'1

it Gf'A' it; iJf( it ~~ ri'rSl.T iI'f
~ t ~  ~  ~4  ~  ~

(tt) tff'f ~  ~  a ~ it ~ ~

~~  q"'( R ~ ~ ~  1fl(r ?

niB MINISTER OF STATE· IN
THE 'MUqISTRY OF COMMERCE
(SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN):
<a> Yes, Sir.
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(b) 'l'he main. items discussed we:e raising the production Of tea to 1,'00
M. KIS .. by. ~ ·A.D., arrangements for raising fin8f1'lce for the investment requirements of the tea industrY, taxa-
tiC?n on tea industry by the State and Central Governments; prevention of strikes and go' slows at ports and warehouseS! wruch are affecting tea exports, and making available adequate land for extension of tea cultivation in both traditional and n() .. "l-
traditJ onal areas.

q;. ~  ~  ~  l i~

'flii ~ 4" t~~ n  iI'f1'IT'if ifr ~ flf
~

~ t m.n ~ iF1 amt" &I-it ~  t ?
itft ~ ~  ifiiI' i ~ a~~ if(f ij'( ~1 ?
SHRI R ~i ALAM KHAN:
The question is about the recommendations of the seminar. The seminar' has made the recommendation that' the area should also be extended and this matter will !be taken into consideration.

t;ft f .. ~  ~~  Cfl4T i ~ ~

~ ~n  ~ t ifrlIl ii ~ ~~n 1 ~

~ ~ ~ ij'4T i ~  ~ ~  ri," 1~

'fi+r ~ ~t :qf"ij' Gfmr;fl Cfif ~i i

1t)(Of ifi"(i{ ifii i ~ ~ ~ ~ t ?
SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
There is no general. policy for nationalisation of tea industry.
SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL·
DER: What were the suggestions made by the seminar regarding the improvement of the quality and what steps is the Government going to take so far as sick tea gardens are CI):l-
cerned?
SMRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
The discussions in this seminar ~ e partlcularly confined to' the improvement of industry extension of production and to add more areas for production. Improvement in the quality of tea and production were also considered during the discussion in the seminar. (Interruptions) We will take necessary steps on· receipt Of tlie recommendations of the seminar o ally~ We will certainly give due consideration to them.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DEB: What about the sick tea :lar-
dens?
SHRI MADHA VRAO SCINDIA:
Tea is facing an over sllpply situation.
It is, therefore, necessary for the tea. producing and exporting nations la-
come to an understanding as to how·
the excess supply could be controlled and curtailed. Discussions have been going on in this regard under the $lUS-
pices of FAO and UNCTAD and .in. regard to the supply management procedure which could be o~ t in.
Were similar discussions held in the-InteJ.'lllational Tea Seminar at Cal--
cutta? What was the progress achieved towards understanding and forging a united organisation of tea producing countries to enforce supply management and quota restrictions sOas to e."lsure remunerative price for the tea exporting industries.
THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SliRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): The on~

Member has PUt two quesUon3-.

How are ~e going to reduce the-
price of tea SO that it becomes competitive in the intel'llational merket?"
What measures are we going to take- to have some sort of understanding among the producing countries?

In reply to the second part of thequestion I may state that the hon.
Member is well aware of the action initiated by us. Some meetings havetaken place under UNCTAD formula--
tion and it may be possible for us to have some sort of an arrangement among ihe various producing coun-·
tries. I would not like to mention the·
names of the ~o nt ie for o io~
reasons, which have some reservation,_
but we are trying to persuade them.
In regard to tlie price mechanism, I may state, I am afraid the distortions' in the fiscal measures resorted tn-· by-
some of the State Governments where tea is being produced, for instance· recently a levy was imposed·!:>y the-Bengal Govern-ment on the sale of ex-tea garden cell are creating a problem·
for us and making OUr tea cOstlier.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: What about the price Increase of steel and coal? You are talking of tea in West Bengal.·

SHRr PRANAB MUKHERJEE: .;: 'lu are not drinking steel or coal out you
·are drinking tea.

SHRt NARAYAN CHOUBEY: In
the international seminar that took place you discussed certain obstructions that you are facing in the matt\1T of production. You discussed certain obstructions you are facing in the matter of extension. What are the obstructions and hinderances you are facing? How are you going to alleviate them?

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
The main obstructions were the topic of the seminar. Seminar discussed the difficulties experienced at the port at Calcutta and the Warehouses located in that area. The difficulty is that d'.le to this uncertainty some of the buyers feel that it will not be possible for the Indian ·suppliers to keep up their commitment of supplies and, therefore, we fear that if things continue in this
·fashion, they might divert their buying to some other countries.

SHRr AMAR ROY PRADHAN: S~

dous threat is not from taxatil)n but
.seriousness of the threat to the t~a gardens is from the natural calamity and finance. 1 would like to know tram the hon. Minister what steps have been taken to save the planta.tions from natural calamities, partic'J1a.dy from drought. IS the Government setting up a sepa.rate Finance Corporation
·for tea? What are the special ste-ps that have been taken to extend tea cuLtivation; particularly in the Darjelling area because it is the best tea in the world market?

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN:
"There is no proposal for a separate tea
.corporation or finance corporation. RI:!-
.eently a decision has been taken that the Committee appointed by the R~
.serve Bank will look into all a ~e t of the tea industry including the flnances.

So far as. natural calamities are concerned, I think we can better pray to God so that there should be no natural calamity.

Philippines Interest in Settin&' .. up
Joint Ventures

*363. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI-
GRAHl: Witl the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Philippines lJ.as shown interest on setting up joint ventures for manufacture of engineering products; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof and Government's reaction 011 it?

T,H'E'MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SI-lRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

No firm proposals have been received recently to set up Joint Ventures in Philippines. However. a Study-Cum Trade delegation sponsored 'by the Government of Philippines visited India during October-November, 1980. This delegation showed interest in setting up J·oint Ventures in COllaboration with Indian parties in PhilippInes in areas such as Diesel engine for small fishing boats, handmade papers, umbrella, lapidary and jewellery, leather, hand-tools, bicycles, foundry for small metal parts. electronic components and medical equipments, cffice-equ;pment and textile mill. Philippines is also negotiating for setting up Joint Venture in cultivation of' cashewnut.
The report of the Philippines dt'le-
gatlon is yet to be received by the Government of India.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI:
I would like to know from the hon .
Minister if the exploratory talks bave been started. What wij.l 'be the total investment in the joint' ventures?
'What will be our share and what will be the share of the PhiUippines?

